Application Number:	S/2011/0642	S/2011/0642			
Deadline:	06/07/11				
Site Address:	35 York Road Sali	35 York Road Salisbury SP2 7AT			
Proposal:		Convert existing 4-bed house into 4x 1-bed flats with a 2			
	storey extension a	storey extension at the rear and including a loft			
	conversion with 3x	conversion with 3x rooflights			
Applicant/ Agent:	Mr S P Mankin	Mr S P Mankin			
Parish:	Salisbury City Cou	Salisbury City Council			
Grid Reference:	413891.011 1304	413891.011 130490.37			
Type of Application:	FULL	FULL			
Conservation Area:		LB Grade:			
Case Officer:	Mr W Simmonds	Contact	01722 434553		
		Number:			

# Reason for the application being considered by Committee:

The application has been called to Committee by Cllr Clewer due to concerns in respect of

- Relationship to adjoining properties
- Design
- Environmental/highway impact
- Car parking

## 1. Purpose of report

To consider the above application and to recommend that, subject to the landowner entering into an appropriate unilateral planning obligation and submitting the relevant financial contribution in accordance with Policy R2 of the adopted Salisbury District Local Plan, planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions.

#### 2. Report summary

The main issues in the consideration of this application are as follows:

- Principle of development
- Scale, design and materials
- Impact upon neighbour amenity
- · Car parking and impact upon highway safety
- Compliance with Policy R2 of the adopted local plan

The application has generated no response from Salisbury City Council and 3 letters of objection from the public.

Neighbourhood Responses 3 letters received objecting to the proposal No letters of support received 1 letter commenting on the application received

# 3. Site Description

Number 35 York Road is a two storey, four bedroom terraced dwellinghouse located within a predominantly residential area within close proximity to the city centre. The property has direct street frontage at the front (south east) and an enclosed rear yard at the back (north

west) which is accessed via a pedestrian passageway from George Street. The existing property has an integral garage accessed from York Road.

## 4. Relevant Planning History

Application Number	Proposal	Decision
S/2011/0344	Convert house to 4 flats with 2 extensions to the rear	WD 07.04.11

## 5. Proposal

The application proposes the conversion of the dwellinghouse and integral garage, together with a two storey rear extension and loft conversion, to create 4 No. 1 bedroom flats.

## 6. Planning Policy

- Salisbury adopted (saved) local plan policy G2 (General Criteria for Development)
- Salisbury adopted (saved) local plan policy H8 (Housing Policy)
- Salisbury adopted (saved) local plan policy D3 (Design)
- Salisbury adopted (saved) local plan policy TR14 (Transportation)
- Salisbury adopted (saved) local plan policy R2 (Open Space Provision)

## 7. Consultations

Salisbury City Council – No response received (Objection to previous withdrawn application S/11/0344 on grounds of overdevelopment and impact on car parking provision) WC Highways – No Highway objection, informative suggested: No new car parking permits

will be allocated

Environmental Health – No objection subject to a Condition requiring contaminated land investigation

WC Building Control – No adverse comments

#### 8. Publicity

The application was advertised by site notice and neighbour consultation letters.

3 letters received objecting to the proposalNo letters of support received1 letter commenting on the application received

Summary of key relevant points raised:

- - Overdevelopment in an already densely populated area
  - Insufficient parking provision

#### 9. Planning Considerations

# 9.1 The principle of the proposed development in the context of the policies of the adopted local plan

The application site, being a two storey terraced dwellinghouse, is located within the H8 Housing Policy Boundary of Salisbury where, except as provided by the other policies of the

local plan, residential development will be permitted. In this respect the principle of the proposed development is considered acceptable.

# 9.2 Scale, design and materials

The application proposes the extension and conversion of the existing building to facilitate the creation of 4 No. 1 bed flats. The physical alterations include the addition of a two storey rear extension (abutting an existing and larger two storey extension at the rear of the adjoining 33 York Road), alterations to the garage door at the front to create a pedestrian doorway and casement window, the insertion of a new first floor window within the rear elevation of the existing building, and the insertion of 3 No. rooflight windows within the existing roof plane of the front elevation in association with the conversion of the roof void to create additional accommodation.

The proposed new two storey rear extension has a subservient, fully hipped roof and abuts an existing and larger two storey extension at the rear of the adjoining 33 York Road. The proposed extension is considered to be of of generally modest scale, compatible in terms of the scale, design and character of the existing property and proposes the use of complementary (matching) external materials. In this respect the proposed enlargement of the property is not considered to constitute an overdevelopment of the site.

The other external alterations to the existing building are relatively minor and relate to changes to door and windows fenestration.

The development would integrate satisfactorily in relation to other properties and the overall landscape framework.

# 9.3 Impact on neighbour amenity

The proposed subdivision of the existing dwellinghouse would not change the Use Class of the property, but would create four separate residential units within the existing property over three floors. The proposed new door and window, and the proposed new rooflight windows within the front elevation would have views onto the public street and are not considered likely to unduly affect the amenity of neighbours through overlooking.

The proposed two storey rear extension is considered to be of modest, subservient scale and abuts an existing and larger two storey extension at the rear of the adjoining 33 York Road. The rear extension would not unduly overshadow neighbouring properties.

By reason of the layout of the proposed flats, and the orientation and relationship between the property and surrounding residential properties, it is considered the proposed development would not unduly disturb, interfere, conflict with or overlook adjoining dwellings or uses to the detriment of existing occupiers.

# 9.4 Highway issues

Representations from third parties and the city council have raised concerns in respect of the impact of the proposed subdivision on the existing on-street parking in the surrounding area.

The application site is within close proximity to the city centre, local amenities, shops, services and transport links. The adopted local plan does not stipulate minimum parking standards for dwellings (only maximum levels are prescribed) and a lack of off-street parking provision in a city centre location is not considered as constituting a reason for

refusing the application. The Highways officer has assessed the proposed development and raises no Highway objection.

## 9.5 Provision of recreational open space

The proposed new residential development would require a contribution towards public recreational open space in the form of a unilateral planning obligation completed by the applicant and the submission of funds for the relevant contribution.

Subject to the landowner entering into an appropriate unilateral planning obligation and submitting the relevant financial contribution, the proposed development would be accordant with Policy R2 of the adopted Salisbury District Local Plan.

## 10. Conclusion

Subject to the landowner entering into an appropriate unilateral planning obligation and submitting the relevant financial contribution in accordance with Policy R2 of the adopted Salisbury District Local Plan, the proposed development is considered accordant with the provisions of the Development Plan, and in particular Policies G2 (General Criteria for Development), D3 (Design), H8 (Housing Policy), TR14 (Transportation) and R2 (Open Space Provision) of the saved policies of the adopted Salisbury District Local Plan, insofar as the proposed development would not adversely affect the amenity of neighbours, and makes provision for outdoor recreational facilities in accordance with Policy R2.

#### 11. Recommendation

Subject to the landowner entering into an appropriate unilateral planning obligation and submitting the relevant financial contribution in accordance with Policy R2 of the adopted Salisbury District Local Plan, that planning permission be GRANTED for the following reason:

The proposed development is considered accordant with the provisions of the Development Plan, and in particular Policies G2 (General Criteria for Development), D3 (Design), H8 (Housing Policy), TR14 (Transportation) and R2 (Open Space Provision) of the saved policies of the adopted Salisbury District Local Plan, insofar as the proposed development would not adversely affect the amenity of neighbours, and makes provision for outdoor recreational facilities in accordance with Policy R2.

#### Subject to the following conditions:

1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from the date of this permission.

Reason: To comply with the provisions of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as amended by the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.

2. This development shall be in accordance with the submitted drawing[s] deposited with the Local Planning Authority on 27.04.2011 and 11.05.2011, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority.

Reason: For the avoidance of doubt

3. Before development commences the applicant shall commission the services of a competent contaminated land consultant to carry out a detailed contaminated land

investigation of the site and the results shall be submitted to the local planning authority. The investigation shall include

(i) A full desktop survey of historic land use data

(ii) A conceptual model of the site indentifying all potential and actual contaminants, receptors and pathways (pollution linkages)

(iii) A risk assessment of the actual and potential pollution linkages identified
(iv) A remediation programme for contaminants identified, to incorporate a validation
protocol for the remediation work implemented, confirming whether the site is suitable for

REASON: In the interests of public health and safety.

POLICY: G2

use.

4. The land contamination remediation programme shall be agreed in writing by the local planning authority before development is commenced, and the remediation works shall be carried out in accordance with the details thereby agreed.

REASON: In the interests of public health and safety.

POLICY: G2

Informative:

The applicant should note that additional residents parking permits will not be allocated to new developments in restricted parking areas. In this case no more than the two permits to which the existing dwelling is already entitled will be issued.